

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Pensacola Division**

STATE OF FLORIDA, by and through)
BILL McCOLLUM, et al.)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No.: 3:10-cv-91-RV/EMT

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,)

Defendants.)
_____)

BRIEF OF HOUSE REPUBLICAN LEADER JOHN BOEHNER AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS4

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The Necessary and Proper Clause Does Not Support the
 Individual Mandate.6

 A. The Mandate Is Not “Necessary” and It Does Not
 Implement a Legitimate Exercise of an Enumerated Power......8

 B. Adopting Defendants' Flawed Reasoning Would Have
 Harmful Long-Term Effects on the Legislative Process.13

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 7, 11, 12

McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. (Wheat.) 316 (1819) 7

Thomas More Law Center v. Obama, No. 10-CV-11156, Mem. Op. (E.D. Mich. Oct. 7, 2010)..... 8

United States v. Comstock, 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)..... 6, 7, 8, 13

United States v. Darby, 321 U.S. 100 (1941) 11

United States v. S.E. Underwriters Ass’n, 322 U.S. 533 (1944)..... 9

Virginia v. Sebelius, No. 3:10-cv-188, Mem. Op. (Aug. 2, 2010)..... 6, 7, 13

Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942) 11

STATUTES

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“PPACA” or “Act”), Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010)

§ 1001..... 8

§ 10106(a) 4

§ 1201..... 8

§ 1501(a)(2)(A)..... 4

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 18. 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cong. Budget Office, *The Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate to Buy Health Insurance* (Aug. 1994) 6, 12

Health Reform in the 21st Century: Insurance Market Reforms: Hearing Before the H. Comm. On Ways and Means, 111th Cong. (2009) 4

Janet Adamy, *Health Insurers Plan Hikes*, Wall St. Journal (Sept. 7, 2010) 4

Stephen G. Breyer, *Making Our Democracy Work: A Judge’s View* 83 (Knopf 2010) ... 13

THE FEDERALIST No. 10 (James Madison) 13
